ALAMEDA CO
HEALTH CAR ICES

DAVID J. KEARS, A

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

July 28, 1994
STID 3776

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Raymond Robideaux
15380 Sunnyhaven St.
San Leandro CA 94579

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Résolirces Control Board

Divislon of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Profram

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: Will’s Freight Lines, 1700 West Grand Av., Oakland CA-

94607

Dear Mr. Robideaux,

- v

HERE SR TR LA L)

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and

remedial action for the following four former underground storage
tanks (USTs) at the above referenced site: one 10,000-gal _
gasoline UST, one 10,000~gal diesel UST, and two 1,000~gal diesel

UsTs.

Based on the available information and with the provision that
the information provided to this agency was accurate and -,
representative of site conditions, no further action related to

the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pufsuant to a regulation contained in Title
23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721(e) of the california

Code of Regulations.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact

Jennifer Eberle at (510) 567-6700.

Very truly yours,

/;‘?C-A JS
Rafa A.{Shahid

Asslstant Agency Director

TS PR T

fa

cc: Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division/files

Kevin Graves, RWQCB "

Mike Harper, SWRCB
Jennifer Eberle

+
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel S8torage Tank Program
I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 6/1/94
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 80 Swan Wy., Rm 200
city/State/Zip: Oakland Phone: (510) 271-4@%0
Responsible staff person: Jennifer Eberle I 4tmw
Title: Hazardous Materials Spec. M‘%@
/
II. CASE INFORMATION - o UZZ'0 Aﬁlh%
&y 7 7%

Site facility name: Will’s Freight Lines quW é@? ®
Site facility address: 1700 West Grand Ave., Oakland 94607 Oﬁ4 .
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 3776 &Q4?
URF filing date: 2/18/92 SWEEPS No: N/A O
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Raymond Robideaux, 15380 Sunnyhaven St., San IL.eandro CA 94579 357-4650
Tank S8ize in Contents: Closed in-place Dates

No: gal.: or removed?: .

1 10 K gasoline removed ~2/6/92

2 10 K diesel removed 2/6/92

3 1K diesel removed 2/6/92

4 1K diesel removed 2/6/92

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: unknown ~
Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: one
Proper screened interval? YES (approx. 4’ to 9’bgs)
Highest GW depth below ground surface: 5.51’ Lowest depth: 6.827
(static water at approx. 6’bgs)

Flow direction: N-NE to W-NW (see comments section)

Most sensitive current use: aguatic

Are drinking water wells affected? NO Aquifer name:
Is surface water affected? NO Nearest affected SW name:
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations):

Report(s) on file? YE8 Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County
80 Swan Wy., Rm 200
Oakland CA 94621

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include unitsg) of Disposal w/destination)

Tank 22,000 lbs (4 USTs) disposed at Erickson 2/6/92

Piping .

Soil approx. 378 yd3 disposed at Beatty, Nevada 5/15/93

Groundwater 100 gal (purged water) PRC Patterson, Patterson 6/3/94

Product 320 gal Artesian 0il Recovery, Oakland 12/29/91
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Leaking Underground Fue) Storage Tank Program

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION {(Continued)
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant 80il (ppm) Water (ppm)
Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) 128 3.6 ND

TPH (Diesel) 735 2 ND#*
Benzene ND ND ND
Toluene . 0052 .461 ND
Xylene L0137 ND ND
Ethylbenzene .0131 ND ND

0il & Grease NA NA NA

Heavy metals NA NA *k

Other

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

The before soil concs. were in the pit. The after soil concs. were after
overex (in the pit).

* 310 ppb TPH-d was found once in MW-1. It was ND all other times.

*% up to 140 ppb total lead has been detected in gw. See comments section
on last page.

IvV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management reguirements: NA

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? NO
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: NOt yet

Number Decommisioned: Number Retained:

List enforcement actions taken: none
List enforcement actions rescinded:
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

v. LOCAL, AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA
Name: Jennifer erl Title: Haz. Mat. Spec.
Signature: AL Date: 7,5‘,7 &,/

Reviewed by

Name: Eva Ch Title: Haz. Mat. Spec.
Signature: Date: Q(foli‘f

Name: Juliet;S 1n - Title: Haz. at. Spec.
Slgnature.-ﬁ/ R Date: :

vI. RWng NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: '7-5-94 RB Response:
RWQCB Staff Name: Kevin Graves Title: % Ty

VvIii. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS&, DATA, ETC.

on 2/6/92, four USTs were removed from a common excavation. The two 10K
USTs had no apparent holes or rust. The 2 1K USTs were rusty and had
holes. A trace of gw was in pit (at about 6’bgs), but was not collected
due to the insufficient amount. Up to 735 ppm TPH-d and 128 ppm TPH-g was
found in the tank pit. Stockpiled soils had up to 313 ppm TPH-d and 33 ppm
TPH-g. No benzene was found in either the pit or the SP. (See the 4/16/92
"pPank Closure Report and Workplan for Overexcavation of Contaminated Soil
and Installation of GW Monitoring Wells" by TPE)

on 4/1/92, TPE overexcavated the pit horizontally and vertically.
Verification soil samples were collected from about .5/ above the water
table (about 5.5’bgs). Results were all ND except one hit of 2 ppm TPH-4,
and three hits of TPH-g ranging between 1.1 ppm and 3.6 ppm. No benzene
was found. One MW was installed within 10’ W-NW of the former USTs. Soil
results from the borehole were 16 ppm TPH-d, ND TPH-g, ND BTEX at a depth
of 5’bgs in the capillary fringe. MW-1 was sampled on 5/21/92 and was ND
for all the above. TPE recommended that MW-1 be sampled for total and
organic lead, in addition to the HCs, in future rounds. There was no
explanation for this recommendation. (See the 6/19/92 “PSA Report" by TPE)

The rationalization for one MW is that the gw flow direction at the
adjacent Zellerbach site (2230 Willow St.) was documented as consistently
W-NW. They were able to use the 2 wells on the adjacent Zellerbach site in
order to determine gw flow direction. GW flowed in the follow1ng
directions on the following dates, with the well location in relation to
the former USTs: N-NE on 2/25/94 (cross-gradient), N-NE on 11/29/93
(cross-gradient), W-NW on 8/30/93 (down-gradient), NW on 5/24/93 (down-
gradient), N on 2/26/93 (cross-gradient), N-NW on 11/30/92 (down- and
cross—gradient), and NW on 8/13/92 (down-gradient) .
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Lead was subsequently detected in gw (see attachment). There have been
four consecutive quarters of ND for HCs (from May 93 to Feb 94). However,
total lead has been present in two of these past quarters, at
concentrations ranging from 130 ppb to 140 ppb. The current, primary MCL
for lead is 50 ppb. However, the following explanation warrants
consideration for site closure: The soil boring log for MW-1 reveals
artificial fill to approx. 4’bgs, then interbedded sand and gravel to
approx. 8’bgs, then bay mud to the bottom of boring (15'bgs). The f£ill is
reported to have been placed as landfill material during the late 1800s and
early 1900s. In addition, it appears that lead contamination is a regional
problem. This is based on soil and gw samples taken at the Pacific Supply
site, located approx. one block away, at 1735-24th St. They encountered up
to 1.7 ppm total lead in soils, and up to 120 ppb total lead in gw (see
attachment). Soils profiled for disposal at Zellerbach had 4.2 mg/L lead

via the WET (see attachment).
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LOCATIONS DOF FORMER DISPENSERS

LOCATIONS OF FORMER
1,000 GALLON DIESEL TANKS

ASPHALT

GARAGES
CONCRETE
LOCATION OF FORMER
000 GALLON GASTLINE TANK
LIMIT OF FORMER A .
UVEREXCAVAT[[IN—'—u AN
," '7'¢ - -
MU"l: f"'\\,’ .-"‘ ’-r':a, . v - v
__1&:_1_.".' ",: ,"’ ",r ,':/‘ L. /
\'ﬁb'.:" s i
LOCATION OF FORMER //' e
10000 GALLOW DIESEL Tank—-

LEGEND

*  MONITORING WELL INSTALLED BY OTHERS

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

IMy-2 NAME AND LOCATION OF GROUNDWATER A

Mw-1  NAME AND LOCATION OF

GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MAP (2/25/94)

* GROUNDVATER MONITORING WELL -
"o, POTENTIDHETRIC CONTOUR [l

198 POTENTIOHETRIC ELEVATION (FEET-HSL) 1
% GROUNDVATER FLOW DIRECTION ' AW

DATE

474794

RAYMOND RDBINEAUX FIGIRE

| | 1700 WEST GRAND AVENUE | FILE ¥

2i7-18

DAKLAND, CALIFORNEA Wi B

A

CHECKED BY

JVK




TABLE 2

UMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(opb?)

Sample ID Date TPHD TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Kylenes Organic Total
Name Benzene Lead Lead
MW-1 | os2re2 | <so | <so | <s0| <50 | <50 | <15 | NA® | NA

01392 | <50 | <s0 | <50 <50 | <50 | <ts | <150 | 120
130092 | <50 | <50 | <50 <50 | <s0 | <1s | NA | 120
02/26/93 | 310 | <50 | <50 | <.50 | <50 | <15 | NA | <100
0524193 | (S50 | (<50 | (230 | (<50 |[<.50 |[[<I5 | Na | <100
0830193 | | <50 || <50 || <50 || <50 || <50 || <15 | Na | 130
1172903 | | <50 |1<50 || <50 |] <50 |} <50 || <15 | wa | <100
02/25/94 /| [ <50 A <50/ <504l <50 4]_<.50 /,( <15 NA 140
w2 | 0830093 | Na | <50 | <.s50| <50 | <s0 | <15 | Na | mNA
172903 | Na | <50 | <s0| <50 | <50 | <15 | Na | NA
ou2sioa | Na | <s0 | <s0| <50 | <50 ] <15 | NA | NA

MW-4° 08/13/92 NA <50 | <.50 <.50 <.50 <15 NA NA

1173092 | NA | <50 | <s50| <50 | <.50 ] <i5 | NA | Na
| 02/26/93 | Na | <50 | <50 | <50 | <50 | <15 | NA | NA
| 052493 | Na | <s0| <50 | <50 ] <50 | <15 | NA | Na

I PARTS PER BILLION

2 NOT ANALYZED

3 TRIP BLANK
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TABLE1
ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
PACIFIC SUPPLY COMPANY
Well Sampling TPH (gasoline) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes  Lead
Identification ~ Date mg/L ug/L ng/L ug/L ng/L mg/L

MW-3 10/14/88 34 ND ND - 2.8 -
MW-3 12/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND 0.205 (1)
MW-3 5/28/92 ND 0.8 0.5 ND ND 0.016 (2)
MW-3 9/3/92 ND ND ND ND ND 0.033 (2)
MW-3 11/24/92 ND ND ND ND ND 0.011 (2)
MW-3 3/9/93 1.8 ND ND ND ND(1)
MW-3 7/21/93 ND ND ND ND
MW-3 11/4/93 0.6 0.5 ND ND

A3 21945 e NDL AND ND.

Well Sampling TPH (gasoline) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes  Lead

Identificaion = Date mg/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ng/L mg/L
MW-4 10/14/88 4.6 1.2 ND - 2.2 —
MW-4 12/29/89 0.5 0.7 ND ND ND ND (1)
MW-4 5/28/92 0.27 8.8 1 ND 3.2 0.030 (2)
MW-4 9/3/92 0.20 4.5 4.4 ND 1.9 0.022 (2)
MW-4 11/24/92 0.14 3.2 3.2 ND 1.0 0.005 (2)
MW-4 3/9/93 0.47 10 ND ND 2.5 ND (1)
MW-4 7/21/93 0.28 4.4 5.9 ND ND ND(1)
MW-4 11/4/93 0.08 1.3 ND ND ND(1) | v
MW 20 ' NDy ND. ¥ B A
(1) Organic lead
(2) Total lead

ND = not detected at laboratory reporting limit
* ug/L = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter
-—=not analyzed
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2@ BACE Environmental

[//‘ k\\‘\ A Division Of ALCO

Brunsing Associates, Ind:l|AZMAT

LMAR 17 PH 2: 45
March 7, 1994 Project No. 29.7

Ms. Normita Callison

Pacific Coast Building Products |
4290 Roseville Road

North Highlands, California 95660 ’ /})

RE: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: February 1994
Pacific Supply Company :
1735 24th Street
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Callison:

This report has been prepared to document groundwater monitoring performed by
BACE Environmental, a Division of Brunsing Associates, Inc. (BAI) at the Pacific
Supply Company property located at 1735 24th Street, Qakland, California. The
monitoring was performed on February 1, 1994.

Scope of Work

The scope of work performed during this reporting period included testing for the
existence of free product, calculating groundwater elevations, and collecting
groundwater samples for on-site monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 and off-
site wells MW-6 and MW-7 (Plate 1).

Site Background

Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 were constructed starting on September 13,
1988 as the first phase of a soil and groundwater investigation. Monitoring wells
MW-6 and MW-7 were constructed on December 19, 1989 as Phase II of the same
investigation. The construction and sampling of these wells are documented in

- BAI's Report of Findings, dated March 23, 1990.

Table 1is a cumulative summary of the groundwater analytical data available for
the wells as documented in the March 23, 1990 Report of Findings and subsequent
quarterly groundwater monitoring reports.

1“{’35 East Bayshore Road, Suite 1A, Redwood City, California 94063 Phone (415) 364-9630 Fax (415} 364-9032



TABLE 1

ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
PACIFIC SUPPLY COMPANY
Well Sampling TPH (gasoline) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes  Lead
Identification  Date mg/L ug/L ng/L pg/L pg/L mg/L
MW-7 12/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND 0.235 (1)
Mw-7 3/9/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND (1)

MW-7 | 7/21/93 ND ND ND
11/4/93 ND L
CTHA93 SND e o ND

(1) Organic lead
(2) Total lead
ND = not detected at laboratory reporting limit
* ig/L = micrograms per liter | b
mg/L = milligrams per liter .
- =not analyzed Page4 of 4 @k\‘
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‘Moni- Depth
, toring” of -

> Well . ~Sample

MW 55

- MW-7. . 55"

: 'Detecﬁon Limits -

(mg{k'g)l

" Notes ’

1989.

?; N/A 'Not Apphcable,ND Nondetect ;

o -
. ~
-/ .

)
N

TPH- '

" Gaso- < TEPH-
--line ° Diesel,

mg/kg . - mglkg

370 .7 N/A

<25 . . <1.0

100" - -10.0

-
=,
o
I S LI B

Kero-
" sene

N/A

<1.0

100

“Table 2 -

TEP’H- -_
- Motor _

Oil

CN/A

160

10.0

Ben-
Zene -

ND
ND

0.005

ur
t

— , R ’

: --Ethyl-
Tolu-  ben-

ene ' zeme  Xylene -
- mg/kg ' mg/kg ° -mgikg -
" ND ND - ND
~ ND ND . ND.

. 0.005 N/A 0.015

Callforma Reglonal Water Quahty Control Board Leakmg Underground Fuel Tank erld Manuai October _

BRUNSING ASSOCIATES, ING. N

s
- s e -
- ’ ’ . R - .
N i ’ ) - - A -
R} - N . _ . L.
. . b'gc_ . '.l".‘-
R _ , E; 3 - ’
N N ’ i .t N i
) -
€ ]

esults Of Off-Sue Soil Chelmcal A.nalyses B

: Orgamc
. Lead -
mg/kg

15--
17,
N/A

e
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Tables : -
Results Of On-Site Groundwater Chemical Analyses o e )
) . ' o LT, Ethyl- A Orgamc QJ )
.. TPH Benzene ~ Toluené Xylene ( . .- benzene ~  Lead - -
Monitoring ~ mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L . mg/L \Z-Z"f—%ﬁ’
Well- .~ - 1988 1989 1988 1989 1988 1?89 © 1988 1989 1988 1989 - \"1988 1989/‘ ‘
MwA 11 ND . 00011 ND' ~ ND ND ° ND ND N/A" ND.. ~N/A: ‘ND
MwW-2 ~ 1110 40 . - 0023 02 . 0.02 00067 - 0016 ND .- N/& ND ¢ ° N/& 0227
MW-3... ~ 34 ND ND ND ND -ND 0.0028 :ND N/A ND ~  N/A- 0205+
MW-4".. - 46 05 ND 00007 ND ND 0.0022 ND N/A ND - N/A *ND- v~
MW-5 - 32 ND - ND ND ND. ND ND ND N/A ND- - .N/A ND _~
MCL . N/A 0.001 N/A C o0 068 -  N/A |
(mg/L)1. - , L L :
Action N/A 0.0007 01 062 068 . N/A .
Levels - - S : ' : : _ .
(mg{L)z 9 - . - i T N P B - " -
. Detection 0.50 00003 . 00003 " 0.0006 N/A .. N/A
Limits - . ' - : . L _
{mg/L)¥ - '
EBMUD" - _ . - . R -
Discharge ~  N/A : 0.003 . 0031 0.042 . 0005.- - 200 8
Limits . - : - - - L o o
Notes : P L _ e
l-L.amorma Department of Health bEI'VlCéS {DHS): 1V1uuﬁ‘lu.m Ccrt"mir:ant Lével, Section 64445, Article 5.5, L 1on 4, T1tIe '
+ 22, California Code of Regulations. S f‘ SR I : ‘, o e,
2DHS: Recornmended Drinking Water Actlon Levels, Ianuary 1987 - ' L o '_"
3California Regional Water Quality Control Board: Leahng Underground Fuel Tank F1e1d Manual October 1989 , .
_-4-N/A Not Apphcable, ND Nondetect - - _ ; . A‘

BRUNSING ASSOCIATES INC. //\\



35 Notes

g e

=" Mon-
. .- itoring’
i Well

MW-6
MW-7

MCL (mg/IN

© -Action Levels
o - (mg/L)2
" Detection Limits "

- (mglL)3

';nhir-*

1989,

>

. TPH-
- Gaso- -

line
mg/l,

141

N/A

N/A

050

Table 4

Results Of Off-Site Groundwater Chermcal Analyses '

Diesel .

mg/L

ND"
ND

N/A -

CN/A

0.50°

- Kero-

sene
mg/L

21
ND

N/A
N/A

0.50

N/A = Not Apphcable, ND = Nondectect

TEPH- .
Motor

Oil

mg/L’

ND
ND

N/A

N/A

0.50

0.001

0.0007

0.0003

Tolu-
ene -

mg/L

0.0045
ND

1.0

0.1-

~0.0003 .

Ethyl-
ben- . -
zene

'mg[L -

" ND
ND

0.68

0.68

N/A .

Mlmmum Contamment Level Sec’uon 6444.5, Article’ 5 5, D1v1s1on 4 Title 22 CCR. -
DHS: Récommended Drinking Water Action Levels, Janitary 1987. A ' -
. California Regmnal Water Quahty Control Board Leakmg Underground Fuel Tank F1e1d Manual October C

dake?

Xylene '
- mg/L

mg/L

N

ND -
ND

1.75.

0.62

0.0006 .

Organic
Lead

ND
0.235

N/A

N/A .

N/A

AA

BRUNSING ASSOCIATES INC. //\\
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Previous Location of Underground
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MAT 3L 794 19 38R COMVERSE SF H.lis12

NET Pacific. Inc KEY 10O ABBREVIATIONS apd METHOD REFERENCES

< i Less than; When appearing io resulte column indicates apalyte
not detected at the wvalue following. This datvm euperceden
the listed Reporting Limit.

* t  Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any
given sample. To chtain the actual reporting limite Zor thia
sample, multiply the sktated Reporting Limite by the dilution
factor (but do not multiply reported values).

ICVE ¢ Imitial calibration Verlfication Standazd (External Standard).

mean :  Average; sum of messurowents divided by nunbey of measurements.

mg/kg (ppm} : Concentration in wvnivs of milligrawms of analyte per kileogram of sample
{parts per million}.

g /L 7 Concentration in wniis of milligrams of analyte par liter af sample.

il /L /hy #  Milliliters per liter per hour,.

MEN/100 mL @ Most probapble number of bacteria per one huodred milliliters of sample,

N/a 1 MNot applicable.

NA t Not analyzed.

BD : Rot detacted; the analyte copcentration is less than applicable listed
repoerting Limin.

wTY . r Nephelometric turbidity units.

RE¥D 3 Helative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 ~ Value 2]/mean value,

SNA ¢ Standard not available.

concentration in wnits of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of eample,
{parts per hillien}.

-

ug/Ry (prh}

uer/L : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.
umhaz/om : Miecromhos per centimetex.

Method Refarences

Methods 100 through 493: =see "Methods for Chemical Analywie of Watar
& Wastes*, U.5. EFR, 600/4~79-020, rev. 1583. N

Methods 601 through 625: =ee “Guldelines Establishing Test Frocedures
for the Analysis of PFollutaants™ U.5. EPA, 40 CFR, Pare 134, rev, 198A.

Methods 1000 through 9939: see ~Tost Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste", U.S. EPR SW-B46, 3rd edirion, 1586,

3M: see "Standerd Metheds for the Examinaticoty of Water & Wastewater,
I7th pditien, APHA, 1989.
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Client Acct: 212
®client Name: Copnverse Consultants
FET Log No: 1113

NET Pacilic, int

bate:
Page: 2

10~21-91

Ref: Z2ellerbach-Oaskland, 2230 Willow St., Project: 88-44-550-06

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 5P-1 05-27~91 1as0
LB Jobh HNo: {~99042 )
Reporting

Paraneter Method Limit Results Units
17 CRM Metsls WET=ubH). —
ANtimony 6010 D,.2 ND me /L
Arpenic 7060 0.005 0.0227 g i1
gaxiar 6010 0.05 E.3 rigy fL
derylliumn 6G10 0.05 b ey ST,
Cadmium 6010 0.05 WD mg L
Chromivm (VI} 7187 0.00% N m/fL
chromium 6010 0.08 Q.16 mg /L
Cobalt 6010 c.QE 0.20 my L
Cappen 601G D.0% D.686 my /L,
Lead % 6010 n.8% a3 % Y A
tercury 7470 0.00s ND ng /L
Halyhdenum 5014 0.1 KD ng /L
Kiaokel 6010 .08 0.45% g /L
Selenjum 7740 0.005 RO mg /L
Eilver 6010 0.05 i) mg /1L
Thalliwm 6010 0.8 WD matf1a
Vanadium 6010 0.05 0.39 mng /L
Zine 6010 0.05 T g /L
PETROLEUN HYDROCARBONS —_—
VOLATILE (SOIL} -

DILUTION FROTOR * 1

DATE ANARLYZED 10-09-91

METHOD B020 ——

Benzene 2.5 ug/Kg

Ethylbenzene 2.5 ND ug /K

Toluens 2.% ND ug /Rg

Xylenes, total 2.5 Nb ug/Eg
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NET Fagific. (ne

gy Client Acorn: 212
“Crlient NHames:

NET Log No: 1113

Converse Consultants

Date:
Page:

10-15~81

3

i R Pl Wk

Ref: Zellerbach-Dakland, 2230 Willpw S5t., Project: B8-44-5530-06

QUALITY CONTROL DATH

Gal Vert Duplicate
Reporting Stand %  Blank Spike %  Spike %

Parameter  Limits Unite Hecovery Data Recovery Racovery IED

Benzeng 2.5 ug/Kg 103 HD 87 104 17

Toluene 2.5 ug/Eg g4 ND 106 107 6.5
Ant imony 0.2 ma/L i0l KD 10§ inz 2.3
Barium 0.0% me /T 145 KD ind 97 2.7
Berylliom ©0.0S mg /1. 193 o 96 94 2.0
-Cadmium 0.08 mg /L 101 NI a5 ¥} 2.2
Chromiuam 0.05 my /L 1i¢ ND 104 102 1.6
Cabalt 0.05 mg /L 108 Hp 102 100 1.5
Copper 0.05 mg/L 1048 np 190l 9% 2.1
Lead Q.5 mg/L 109 o4 104 104 <1

Holyhdenum G.1 wa L 106 Lin] 06 104 2.1
Nickel 0.05 mg /L 105 RD 100 97 2.2
Silver 0.05 mg/L 106 R 200 97 2.9
Thallium 4.5 wg/L 109 ND 9 96 2.3
Vanadium 0.05 mg /L 102 ND 105 102 2.2
Zine 0.05 we /L 168 HD o7 ag 1.0
Herecury 0,005 mg /Y. 92 b 93 91 1.3
Seleniom U.005 mg /L 72 WD &5 65 <]

Arvgenic 0.005 mg /L 101 o) oD 23 2.4

COMMENT: Blank Results were ND on other analytes tested.

<
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TESTING, INC.

NATIONAL e
ENVIRONMENTAL Sama Rosa, GA 85401

Tel: {707) 526-7200
Fax: {707) 326-a623

3o N
woklvEn: Ear

—rey

¥en Leonaxrd

Converse Congultants

&5 Hawthorae 5t, Ste 500
San Francisco, Ch $4105

Client Reference Information

= SRR

Date: 10-21-41

KET client Acct. No: 212
NET Pacific TLog Ho: 1113
Besnived: 09-28-91 1100

Zellerbach—-Cakland, 2230 Willew st., Projeck: 88~44-5B0~06

Sample analysis in support of the project’referen:ed above has been completed

and rerulte asre presented on following pages.
"Key to Abbreviations® for definition of terms.

rleace rofer to the enclosed
Should you have gquestions

regarding procedures or results, please fesl welcume to contact Clienk

Servicex,

Approved by

Laboratory Ma

ger

Enalasura(s)
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a3 A% S0 G | Jp pTRAC I - ORLAN] 3
: (s w2 1A G
; s 2 REMARKS
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=52 3l 3 I BEES
. \ 4 L
N \ )
i } \ _
) / \
[\ ( \__.
/. N
L- Y
o / \\ _?/" ,@* /
; / inle DY SE ED,______.
o ) -~
z i I A X
fj. —_ et 'J!E--i':f " - [
i RECEIVED BY | [Signariue) AELINGUISHED av {S;gn-au;e} DATE / AU CEVED BY {Sgnature)
P 5 ’%2 il g
” Nk U/ . THE S yioe e+ e
T HELINQUISHED BY : {Sionatue} DATE RﬁEWEOEﬂ“ Sigrartiee) ELINIJ HED 8Y : [Signaiura) DATE : RECEWED LY | iSlgq'uuru}
- TIME e
. HELREUISHED EY COURIER: (Sign) | DATE FAEGEIVED BY MOBILE LAB LiSign] | RELING. BY WOBILE LAB : {Signaluz) | DATE : REGFIVED BY COURIER « [ Signares)
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EEY TO AHBREVIATIDNS and METHOD REFERENCES

ICVs

mean

mg /¥y (pom)

mg /L.

wl. /Ll

MPN/100

N/R
NR

ND

KTU
RPD

SNA

ug/Kg {(ppb)

ug /L

a1

at

-

il

ax

.-

aw

-

unhas fem *

Hethod References

Less than; When appasaring in results colums indicates analyte
not detectad at the valuve follewing. Thin datum supercedes
the listed Reporting Limlt.

Reporting Limits are a funetles of the dilutioy factor for any
given sample. To obtain the actusl reporting iimits Cor thia
sample, multiply the statsd Reporting Limits by the dilotian
facteor (but 4o not multiply veported values).

Initial Calibration Verification Standard (External Standard).
Average; sum of measurements divided by number of meEasursments.

Conceptration in vnits of nmilligrams of analyre per kilogram
of sample, wet—welght kasis (parts per wmillion).

Concentration in units of milligrams of apalyte per liter of
sample.

Milliliters per liter pex hour.

Most prokable number of bac¢teria per one hundrad millilitexs
of sample.

Not applicable.
Not analyzed.

Not detectyed; the analyte concestratlion igs less than applicable
listed reporting limit.

Nephelometric turbidity voite.
Eslative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Valuse 21/fmean value.
Standard not available.

Concentration in units of micrograns of analyte per kilogram
of sample, wet-weight basls (parts per killicnj.

Concentration in units of microgzams of analyte per liter of
cample-

Micromhos per cantimeter.

Mothods 100 through 453; see "dethods fox chemical hAnalveis of Wateyx

& Wastes", U.5. EPA, B800/4-73-020, rev. 1983.

Methads

601 threugh 625: see "Guidelines Egtablishing Test Procedures

Tor the Analysis of Poliutants" U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, rev. 19ES.

Methods 1000 through 9999: see “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Wagta™,

G.5. EPA SW-B4G, 4Axrd edition, 19686,

&M: see “"Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,

1th Bdition, APHA, 1943,



1u0: Hedk COMVERTE SF

@ Client Anet: 212 Date: 04-03-491
NET Pagtic, Ing Client Name: Converse Consultants Paga: 3
NET Lowy No: G636 :

o L

Ref: Zellerbach, Oakland; project: 88-44-~550-06

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Cal verf Duplicate
Reparting Stand % EBlank Spile ¥ Spike %
Parameter Limite thnite Recovesy Dbata Recovery Regovery RED
Diesel k| mg/Kg 92 KD 53 . 3:3 8.8
Motor 0i) 10 mg/kg 96 N K/a N/a R/A
D8RG (Total) 50 tg/Reg 103 XD 94 59 4.8
ND N/A Nin N/

06z (Men=Folaxr) 8§ ey fRg 9%

"
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& client No: 212 Date: 04-04-51
NET Racific, Ine. Client Name: Converae Consultante
RET Log Ro:; 6636 Page; 2

s Sl N

Ref: Zellerbach, Oakland; project: 88~44-550-06

Depcriptor, Lah

Ho. and Resulte

551 852
03-20-91 03-20-31
- Reporting
Parameter Mathod Limit 80587 805858 Unite
0Ll & Grease{Total) EPAS071 50 260 120 ma/Kg
0il & Greasa{Non-Polaxr) SMSE20EF 50 i80 ion g /R
PETROLEUM HYDROCARRBONS - ——
EXTRACTABLE (SOIL) - -
DILUTION FACTOR * 2 2
DATE EXTRAECTED 03-26-9]1 03-26-91
DATE ANALYZED 03-27-91 03-27-91
METHOD GC FID/3550 —— )
a8 Diesal hd NG NI morfRg
as Motor oil 10 135 42 mg g
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ENVI

NA TIO N A L NET Pacifig, ing,

435 Tescan| Gircle

RONMENTAL - Santa Aosa, CA 85407 -

Tul: (707) 926-7200

lf‘ ® TEST’NG, iNC Fax: (707} 526-B623

Bojan Gugtincie

Canverse Censultants

58 Hawthorne 5t, Ste 500
Han Francleco, CA 94105

Client Reference Information

Zellerbach, Oakland; project:

Sample analyeis in eupport af
and results are pregented on §
"Eey to Bbbreviatians* for def
regarding procedures or result
Services.

approved bys

Jules Skamarack
Lahoratary Managar

JSirct
Enclosure|[s)

Date: 04-04-91 Uty
NET Client Acet No: 212 (7
NET Pacifir Log No: 6636
Receivad: 03-22-91 OBROO

88-44-550-06

the project refersnpmed above has been completed
ollowing pages. FPleane refer to the enclosed
initlon of terms. Bhould you have Guestions

&, please foal welcome to contact Client
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November 26, 1981

Mr. Dick Dahm

Gibson Qi & Refining Co., Inc.
3300 Truxtun Avenue, Suita 200
Bakersfield, California 93301

Subject: Disposal of Non-Hazardous Soil
Underground Storage Tank Investigation
2230 Willow Street, Gakland, California

Dear Mr. Dahm:

This letier is to confirtm that excavated soil generated at the Zellerbach
facility iocated at 2230 Willow Street, Oakland, California, will be recycled at
Gibson Qil and Refining Co., Inc. (Gibson). The materral consisis of
approximately 10 cubi¢ yards of oil and grease contaminated soil. The
following analyses have been performed on the soil stockpile: total oil and
grease (O&G) by EPA Method 9071, non-polar Q&G by Standard Methods
5520 E & F, exiractable petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel (EPM.d) and
motar oil (EFH-mo)} by Method 3550/GCFiD, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes {BTEX) by EPA Method 8020, and for the 17 CAM
Metals {Waste Extraction Tast). Copies of the labaramry ana\yncal resulis
are attached.

Based on these analyses, and to the best of my knowledge, the excavated

soil is not hazardous waste as defined by the Code of Federal Regulations
40 {CFR) part 261 and the California Code of Regulations Title 22, Article 11.

Very truly yours, ¢
Zellerbach '

ORIGINAL SIGNED

BY

Jerry Yates
Operations Manager
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35 Hawthisme Street, Suite 500
San Franciscr, Californta 94705-3906

Telephone (415) 543-4200
Fax (415 777-3157

TO:  TELECOPIER #: ( 310 ) St9-4 2S5 =

COMPANY?Y

arention: . MBARNLEER EBERL-E

FROM: NAME: CDKT‘)/‘E_‘) 99/‘4“ ¥ TN

REFERENCE: O FoSA U B Mol ~HAZAZDoUS Soid

DATE/TIME: {J\m‘" 3 { "9%’1{

REMARKS:

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES_[_‘;Z_’.” INCLUDING TRANSMITTAL SHEET
1 3L 40 MO eceive alh e pages, pléase notify us as S00n a5 possible a1 1415) 543-4200.



